Addendum No. XX To the Memorandum on Cooperation (MoC) for the International Muon Collider Collaboration (IMCC) Study

This Addendum defines a contribution by INSTITUTE (referred to as INSTITUTE Acronym) under Article 5 of the Memorandum on Cooperation (MoC) for the International Muon Collider Collaboration (IMCC) Study signed by INSTITUTE as a Participant in the IMCC Study

1. As part of its contribution to the IMCC Study, **INSTITUTE** will perform the following activities:

(>An agreed summary of the institute activities, based on the data provided by the institute in the Indico Resources Estimates registration form)

- 2. In accordance with Article 4.3 of the MoC for the IMCC Study, it is agreed that for periods of between one (1) to thirty six (36) months at CERN, the **INSTITUTE** experts may be appointed as Associated Members of CERN Personnel (with Cooperation Associate status) pursuant to CERN's Staff Rules and Regulations, from which it follows that, for the entire duration of their association with CERN:
 - (i) **INSTITUTE** experts shall be employed by or enrolled as students at **INSTITUTE**;
 - (ii) **INSTITUTE** shall be responsible for their social insurance, which shall include cover for occupational illness and accidents;
 - (iii) the **INSTITUTE** experts shall maintain medical insurance cover adequate in Switzerland and France for themselves and accompanying family members;
 - (iv) such medical insurance shall also cover for any duty travel required as part of the Project; and
 - (v) the **INSTITUTE** experts shall have adequate financial resources to support themselves and accompanying family members.
 - 3. This addendum shall be valid for the period 2024-2027.
 - 4. The technical responsible contact for the execution of this Addendum are as follows:

| CERN Contact: | {FIRST NAME} {LAST NAME} {e-mail} {phone} |
|---------------------------|---|
| INSTITUTE Contact: | {FIRST NAME} {LAST NAME} {e-mail} {phone} |

(>based on the data provided by the institute in the Indico Resources Estimates registration form)

| Signed by the authorized representatives of: | |
|--|--|
| The European Organization for Nuclear Research (CERN) as the Host Organization of the MC Study | The INSTITUTE as a Participant in the MC Study |
| Daniel Schulte IMCC Study Leader | Name and function of Signatory |
| Date: | Date: |